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CITY OF CEDAR HILL

HIGH POINTE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF 2016 BUDGET

FYE2013 FYE2014 FYE2014 FYE2015 FYE2015 CM

CATEGORY ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED CONTINUATION GROWTH PROPOSED

Revenues:

PID Assessments 304,679$  302,800$      296,606$      311,884$      311,884$      333,710$          333,710$      333,710$      

City Contribution 19,992      20,000          19,992          20,000          20,000          20,000              20,000          20,000          

Interest Income 43,336      2,000            1,670            1,500            1,500            1,000                1,000            1,000            

Total Revenue 368,007   324,800       318,268       333,384       333,384       354,710           354,710       354,710       

Expenditures:

Supplies 529           700               114               300               1,380            300                   300               300               

Maintenance 218,257    136,695        145,978        144,270        149,406        158,940            158,940        158,940        

Services 69,351      82,225          77,743          64,640          80,858          97,550              97,550          97,550          

Utilities 36,669      39,760          47,023          42,500          29,703          42,500              42,500          42,500          

Rentals 420           420               420               420               420               420                   420               420               

Sundry -                -                    4,172            10,000          11,209          10,000              10,000          10,000          

Capital Outlay 54,703      65,000          44,754          65,000          10,445          45,000              45,000          45,000          

Total Expenditures 379,929   324,800       320,204       327,130       283,421       354,710           354,710       354,710       

Revenues over Expenditures (11,922)    -                  (1,936)         6,254           49,963         -                      -                  -                  

Fund Balance-Beginning of

    Year 72,158     72,158         60,796         61,936         58,860         108,823           108,823       108,823       

Fund Balance-End of Year 60,236$   72,158$       58,860$       68,190$       108,823$     108,823$         108,823$     108,823$     

FYE2016
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CITY OF CEDAR HILL

WATERFORD OAKS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF 2016 BUDGET

FYE2013 FYE2014 FYE2014 FYE2015 FYE2015 CM

CATEGORY ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED CONTINUATION GROWTH PROPOSED

Revenues:

PID Assessments 97,800$       100,000$     96,913$       103,000$     110,000$     110,000$         110,000$     110,000$     

City Contribution 2,328           3,300           2,328           3,300           3,300           3,300               3,300           3,300           

Interest Income 801              2,300           -                   2,300           2,300           2,300               2,300           2,300           

Miscellaneous -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                       -                   -                   

Total Revenue 100,929       105,600       99,241         108,600       115,600       115,600           115,600       115,600       

Expenditures:

Supplies 62                1,000           687              1,000           1,000           1,000               1,000           1,000           

Maintenance 30,181         30,500         23,372         31,000         30,500         35,000             35,000         35,000         

Services 18,584         20,200         20,543         20,200         20,200         21,100             21,100         21,100         

Utilities 6,590           7,700           7,129           7,700           7,700           9,800               9,800           9,800           

Sundry 7,436           4,000           27,026         4,000           4,000           7,600               7,600           7,600           

Capital Outlay 27,838         30,000         11,208         30,000         30,000         30,000             30,000         30,000         

Total Expenditures 90,691         93,400         89,965         93,900         93,400         104,500           104,500       104,500       

Revenues over Expenditures 10,238         12,200         9,276           14,700         22,200         11,100             11,100         11,100         

Fund Balance-Beginning of

    Year 193,016       191,903       211,405       215,454       220,681       242,881           242,881       242,881       

Fund Balance-End of Year 203,254$     204,103$     220,681$     230,154$     242,881$     253,981$         253,981$     253,981$     

FYE2016
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CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION DISTRICT 
 

MISSION STATEMENT:  
The Cedar Hill Police Department is dedicated to providing the highest quality service 
that promotes and maintains a safe environment in partnership with the community 
consistent with our values.   

 

CORE FUNCTIONS:  
1) Engages in Community Oriented  Policing (COP) to deliver the highest quality 

of police services in partnership with our community members.  
2) Promotes community, government and police partnerships; proactive 

problem solving and community engagement to address causes of crime, 
fear of crime, and community issues.  

3) Works directly with crime watch groups, other city departments, businesses, 
CHISD Police, community groups and citizens in providing information, crime 
prevention techniques and resolving community crime concerns. 

4) Demonstrates that proactive policing helps prevent crimes and engages 
citizens in keeping the city safe. 

5) Meets the requirements of a community-related crime prevention strategy for 
a police-community and school-police cooperation programs as outlined in 
Local Government Code. 
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2015-2017 WORK PLAN 

Function: PACT    

Action:  
• Provide accurate information and caring assistance to citizens and victims 
• Problem solve with neighborhood watch groups, businesses, and CHISD using 

SARA model 
• Initiate special proactive enforcement for crime trends 
• Support community awareness for dangerous criminals 
• Utilize Access Cedar Hill and other social media outlets to provide service 
      and information 
• Provide public education and information on problem solving, reporting, 
      crime prevention programs and false alarm prevention for neighborhoods 
      and businesses 
• Provide public education and market alarm monitoring program 
• Involve citizen volunteers that complete Citizens Police Academy Alumni 

Association / Citizens On Patrol training to assist in keeping the community 
safe and clean 

• Explore community partnerships and take lead in “Clean Cedar Hill Initiative” 
 
 
 

Activity Measurement: 
 
• Provide crime analysis reports to neighborhood watch groups and businesses 

within five working days of request 
• Attend at least one neighborhood home association/crime watch meeting 

for each active group per quarter 
• Attend monthly intelligence meetings with CHISD police chief and/or his 

designee to promote safe schools and safe school routes 
• Provide completed assessments within ten business days of completed police 

action plans 
• Increase the number of citizens using Nextdoor.com by 10% 
• Offer and complete two Citizen Police Academy classes 
• Increase citizen volunteer hour participation by 10% 
• Establish at least one group to adopt a “clean zone” for a median, 

neighborhood, or business area  in each of the five patrol districts  
 

 
Meets City Council’s Premier Statements:  
Cedar Hill is Safe. 
Cedar Hill is Clean. 
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Proposed Program Description 
Police Department 

 
Program One (1):  One PACT Officer  
 
Program Cost: $87,095 - Use Crime Control and Prevention District Fund (CCPD)  
Option 1 Cost: $43,550 - Mid-year implementation using CCPD Fund 
 
Included in City Manager’s Budget:  Yes, Contingent upon grant funding 
 
Program Description:  
This program requests adding one Police Officer that will be placed in the Police and 
Community Team Unit (PACT), FY2008-09 was the last time the Police Department 
added a Police Officer position (Assistant Police Chief). The addition of this new Officer 
would allow the PACT Sergeant to effectively manage the PACT unit as a supervisor 
and provide direction for new community policing initiatives. In addition to all of his 
supervisory duties, the current PACT Sergeant is also assigned to our business district. This 
new position would allow the departments to proactively engage all businesses in this 
area to implement new business crime watch groups and retail policing crime 
prevention programs. 
 
The Cedar Hill Police Department has developed some initiatives in an attempt to 
communicate with all of our retail partners to work together on crime problems. By fully 
staffing the PACT Unit, we will be able to service, support and enhance our holiday 
policing initiatives, tourism and establish a business crime watch group. The Pact Unit is 
currently staffed with four (4) officers and a supervisor, which is below the current 
minimum staffing requirements of our five (5) district patrol beats. The City Council has 
expressed a desire to expand PACT because of its recognized success and citizen 
engagement. Having a fully staffed PACT Unit of five (5) Officers and a supervisor will 
ensure the entire team is focusing on crime prevention initiatives.  
 
Options: 
 

1) Fund one (PACT) Police Officer mid-year through CCPD Fund. 
 
If this program is not funded: 
 

• The PACT Sergeant will continue to share supervisory responsibilities and Beat 5 
district crime prevention initiatives 

• Delays in the establishment of a proactive retail/business crime watch program 
will continue 

• Decrease in citizen satisfaction of services may result with increase of service 
demands without increasing resources  

• Timely feedback and communications may decrease 
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This program reflects City Council’s Premier Statements:  
Cedar Hill is Safe. 

• Maintain position as the safest City in the BSW area and in the top tier of North 
Texas cities 

• Close communication gap  between City PD and CHISD PD law enforcement 
efforts 

 
Finance Department’s Comments:  
This program includes one microcomputer workstation and phones budgeted in the 
Information Technology Department.  The budgeted cost of the microcomputer is 
$1,000.   
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